out in the Underwriting Agreement having come to the knowledge of any of the
Underwriters by the Latest Time for Termination.

Haitong (for itself and on behalf of the Underwriters) has the sole discretion to waive any of
the conditions in (v) to (ix) and (xi) to (xiii) above. If (a) any of the conditions shall not have
been fulfilled or waived in accordance with the terms of the Underwriting Agreement by the
specified time and date; or (b) the Latest Time for Termination occurs, or will occur, after the
Long Stop Date, the Underwriting Agreement shall terminate and none of the parties to the
Underwriting Agreement shall have any claim against any other parties (other than for antecedent
breaches) for costs, damages compensation or otherwise provided that, among other things, the
Company shall remain liable to pay the Underwriters’ reasonable costs, fees and expenses in
accordance with the Underwriting Agreement.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 18 –

EFFECT OF THE RIGHTS ISSUE ON SHAREHOLDING IN THE COMPANY

Shareholders/directors
As at the

Latest Practicable Date

Immediately upon
Completion (assuming

no shareholders (except Tai
He) subscribed for the Rights

Shares)
Number of

Shares %
Number of

Shares %

Dr. Liu Hua 50,000,000 3.33% 50,000,000 1.11%

Mr. Sang Kangqiao 825,000 0.05% 825,000 0.02%

Tai He 871,643,074 58.07% 2,614,929,222 58.07%

TAI Capital – – 711,703,759 15.80%

Sub-total 922,468,074 61.45% 3,377,457,981 75.00%

Existing public shareholders 578,624,362 38.55% 578,624,362 12.85%

Haitong and/or subscribers
to be procured by it (Note) – – 547,194,965 12.15%

Public shareholders 578,624,362 38.55% 1,125,819,327 25.00%

Total 1,501,092,436 100.00% 4,503,277,308 100.00%

Note: Haitong undertakes that no subscriber procured by it to take up the Untaken Shares will
be a connected person of the Company or will become interested in 10% or more of the
enlarged issued share capital of the Company upon Completion.

BUSINESS REVIEW OF THE GROUP

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the Group was principally engaged in (i) trading of
commodities, securities and medical equipment; (ii) distressed assets investment and management;
(iii) mining of tungsten in Mongolia.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 19 –

Having experienced loss-making in the past few years, the Group has endeavoured to turn